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Sec. 57. An emergency is hereby declared to exist and does 
exis.t and this Act shall be in force and effect from and after its 
passage and approval. 

Approved :\Iar~h 5, 1919. 

RAILROADS 

CHAPTER. 193 
(S. B. No. 36-Ingerson.) 

RAILROADS-REQUIRED TO BUILD AND MAINTAIN FENCES, 
ETC. 

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 4646 of the Compiled Laws of the 
State of North Dakota for the Year of 1913, as Amended by Chapt~r 
202 of the Laws of North Dakota for the Year 1915, Requiring Rail­
roads to Build and Maintain Fences, Cattle Guards, Swinging Gates, 
and Providing Penalties for Failure to Comply Therewith. 

Be U Enact eel by the Legislative Assembly of the Stale of North Dal.:ota: 

Sec. 1. Ai.\IEND1\l.EN'l'.) Section :1646 of thr Compiled J'Jln\·s 
of· the State of North Dakota .for the Year 191:~, as amrndcd 
by Chapter 202 of the Laws of :\orth D<{lwta for the year l!l15, 
is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows: 

Sec. ·4646. RIGHT OF '\VAY TO BE Pi::xcED.) Every iwrson, 
company or corporation owning or operating ·~rn~· line of rail­
road or railway within the State, shall, within eighteen months 
from the taking effect of this Act, or within six months from the 
completion of any railway or railroad, construct, maintain and 
keep in repair on each side of its right of wa~· a suitable fence. 
Such fences shall be constru'cted of not less than four barbrd 
wires, securely fastened to good posts firml~· set in the ground 
not more than twenty feet apart , the top wire to be not less than 
fifty-four inches above the ground, the bottom wire appro.ximatrl~· 
sixteen inehrs above tlre ground, and two center wires equally 
c}istant between the two; or snch fences shall he constructed 
of good posts firml~, set in the ground not more than twenty feet 
apart with woven wire not less than forty-eight inches wide; pro­
Yided. however, that every owner or lessee of any tract of land 
abutting upon or through which anv railroad bas or may be 
const1·nctcd, who shall have built a '110g-tight fonce upon said 
tract of land on all sides, excepting that a bbntting against the­
railroad right of way, may demand of the owners or operators 
of such railroad that it enclose its right of way a<.ljacent to su~h 
tract of land with a hog-tight fence and maintain the same m 
good repair and condition so long as the owner of said tract 
shall continue to maintain a hog-tight fence around the othe1~ 
sides of such enclosure. A hog-tight fence for the purpose of 
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this Act shall be: A woven wire fence not less than twent~'­
six inches high with not less than seven cables and meshes not 
to exceed six inches in length. The bottom mesh shall be not 
more than three inehes wide: the second not more than three and 
one-half inches wide; the thh·d not more than four inches wide; 
the fourth not more than four. and one-half inches wide ; the 
fi.fth not more than th" inehC's wide: and thC' sixth not more than 
six inches wide. The bottom "·ire of the said wove11 wire fence 
shall be placed not to exceed t\\·o inches from the surface of the 
ground. And in ad<lit ion to the wovrn wire al read~- prescribC'd 
there shall be not less than 1 hrec harbcd wil'es placed a bow said 
WoYen wire. Thr fii·st bai·brcl wi1·c aboYe the woYcn wire shall 
be placed foul' i11c·hes abon~ the top of the wonn wire fei1ce. 
'fhe second lwl'hed "·ire shall he placed eight. inches aboye the 
fh·st barbed wire: a11d the thit-d harbecl wire shall be placed 
~ight i1whcs a hon• the seeoncl barbed "·ire; in all, forty-right 
rnches. The posts shall be of ordinary size for fence purpos<:>s 
a.11d set in the ground at l<'ast two feet deep and not to exee'ccl 
sixteen feet apart. The barbs on the barbed wire shall not exceed 
six inches apart. said wi1·e to be of not less than No. 13 standard 
gauge. 

Sec. 2. C'.\TTLJ.: Gc.\RD$. SwrxGING GATE,.;.) It !'ihall be the 
~lnty of eYery p(·rsoJt, companr or corporation owning or operat­
rng any Jiue of railt·oad within the State to construct and main­
tain on both sides of all public crossings, suitable and safe cattle 
guards and 011 both sides of all private crossings suitable and 
safe swinging gates. 

Sec. 3. NoT TO .APPLY 1x CORPORATE LnnTs.) This Act shall 
not apply to street. raihrnys or to the right of war of railroads 
within the limits of any incorporated city or Yillage. . 

Sec. 4. PEXALTIES.) An~- person, compan~- or corporation 
owning or operating any line of railroad within thr State th<~t 
rduses or neglec-ts to comp!~' with auy of the provi!'iions of this 
Act shall be guilt~- of a i..Hisdemeanor,. and ever,,- thirt)· days· 
continuance of such refusal or neglect shall constitute a separate 
and distinct violation of this Jaw. Provided, that no prosecntiou 
or conviction under this Act shall be construed to relieve such 
person, compan~· or corporation from liability for the m·aimin!:_! 
or killing of live stock on such right of way by reason of their 
negligence or the negligence of their employees. 

Approyed February 19, 1919. 

CHAPTER 194. 
(H.B. No. 48-State Affairs Committee,) 

FREIGHT RATES 
An Act Relating to Freight Rates in North Dakota; the Transportation of 

Freight Within the State; the Classification of Freight for the Pur­
pose of Such Transportation and the Application of Rates Thereto; 
Fixing the l\Iaximum Rates and Charges for the Transportation of 
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Freight intra-state; Providing Penalties and Punishments for the 
Violation of the Provisions Thereof and Defining Certain Duties and 
Powers of the Board of Railroad Commissioners. 

Be it Enacted, by the Legislative Assembly of the St<tte of Nort.h Dakota: 

Sec. 1. The provisions of this Act shall apply to every rail­
road operated as a common carrier of freight in the State of 
North Dakota and to the transportation of property over lines 
wholly within this State from any point therein to any other 
point therein over any railroad. The term railway and railroad 
as used in this Act shall include all bridges and ferries used or 
operated in connection with any railroad within the State and 
also the railroads wi~hin the State used by any corporation. 
receiver, trustee, director, administrator or other person or asso­
ciation operating a railroad in the State under contract agrt'e­
ment, license, lease or otherwise; and the term railway corpo~·a­
tion shall mean all corporations, companies, associations or 111-

dividuals owning or operating any railroad in whole or in part 
in this State; and the term trausportation shall inclmle all ads 
and instrumentalities of shipment or carriage. 'l'he pro,·isions 
of this Act shall also apply to all persons, ifrms, rompanirs a11d 
associations whether incorporated or otherwise that shall do 
business as common carrier of freight upon an~· line or lines of 
railway in this State. Provided, that nothing·· in this Act shall 
be held or constrned to prohibit the transport at ion, storage or 
handling of property "·ithin the State for nothing or at rNhtCt'd 
rates for the United States or for North Dakota. or anv of the 

·municipal corporations therein or to the transportatio~ to and 
from any fair or exposition held under the authority of tl_1e 
State of North Dakota, or by any county or mnnicipalit~' ther<'1!1 
for exhibition purposes: And, ))l'Oviclcd further, that the maxi­
mum rates fixed by the provisions of this Act shall not applr 
to .any railroad in this State classified by order of the Board of 

· Railroad Commissioners of North Dakota as a. class "C" rail­
road, under the terms ·of Chapter 188 of the Laws of North 
Dakota for the year 1917, except, and to the extent that sai~ 
rates are applied to such railroad b'r order of said Board o~ 
Raih:oad Commissioners. · 

Sec. 2. In the application of the maximum rates and charges, 
for the transportation of freight ·within this State as fixed h! 
the provisions of this Act, to the different classes and commodi­
ties defined, or named in this Act, ·western Classification No. 53. 
·with amendments thereto, now on file in the office of the Boal'cl 
of Railroad Commissioners of the State of North Dakota, shall 
govern, except as to those commodities tliat are specifically named 
in Section 4 of this Act and classified as constituting for the 
purposes of this legislatiq11, Eleventh (11th) Class, Twelfth (12~1.1) 
Class, Thirteenth (13th) Class, ~.,ourteenth (14th) Class, F if­
teenth (15th) Class, Sixteenth (16th) Class, Seventeenth (17th) 
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~lass, Eighteenth (18th) Class, Xineteenth (19th) Class, 'fwen­
tiet~ (20th) Class, and all merC'handisc and commodities, not 
specifically named in Section 4 of this Act and otherwise classi­
fied t?erein, shall for all purposes of this Act when transported 
or off~recl ?r reeeiwcl for transportation: on an~' and all rail­
r~ad~ m tlus State. from one point to another over lines wholl,v 
w1tlun the State. hC' classified nnd transpol't<'cl as First Class (1), 
S:cond Class (2), 'l'hird Class (3), Fonrth Class (-!),Fifth Class 
.C;J), Class A, Class R. Class C. Class D. Ol' Class E freight, accord­
mg to the listings. <lC'srriptions, regulations. rules, rating. maxi-
111mn weights a11d rlnssification of and in the so-called \\-estern 
Classification with amendments no"· in fol'ce in the State of 
North Dakota. aud known as ·western Classification No. 55 (I. 
C. C. No. 13) , and shall be subject to the reasonable maxi­
mum rates and eharg<'s for such transportation as are established 
under Section 3 of t.his Act for the carriage intra-state of such 
classes of freight b,,. common ca l'l'iers. 

Sec. 3. Th<' following are hereby established and declared 
to be the reasonable maximum rates to be charged by railroad 
eompauies as common carriers of property in the State of North 
Dakota for the transportation over lines wholly within the State 
of tht> merchandise and commodities ( except.ll1g onl.r those com­
modities that are speeificall.r named and otherwise classified in 
Section four (4) of this Act), listed in and belonging to the 
classes named in W esteru Classification No. 55 on file in the office 
of the Board of Railroad Conuuissioners of North Dakota. be­
t ween stations in the State of North Dakota for the distance · 
named in the following schedule of 

CLASS RATES IN CENTS PER 100 POUNDS 
1st 2nd ?.rd 4th 5th Class Class Class Class Class 

Distance Class Cla~s Class Class Class A B c D E 
5 Miles .. 12 10 8 6 4.8 5.4 4.2 3.6 3 2.4 

10 Miles .. 13 10.8 8.6 6.5 5.2 5.8 4.5 3.9 3.2 2.6 
15 Miles .. 14 11.6 9.3 7 5.6 6.3 4.9 4.2 3.5 2.S 
20 Miles .. 14.9 12.4 10 7.5 6 6.7 5.2 4.5 3.7 3 
25 Miles .. 15.9 13.3 10.6 8 6.4 7.2 5.6 4.8 4 3.2 
30 Miles .. 16.9 14.l 11.3 8.4 6.8 7.6 5.9 5.1 4.2 3.4 
35 Miles .. 17.9 14.9 11.9 8.9 7.1 8 6.3 5.3 4.5 3.6 
40 l\li!es . . 18.9 15.7 12.6 9.4 7.5 8.5 6.7 5.7 4.7 3.8 
45 l\Iiles . . 19.8 16.5 13.2 9.9 7.9 8.9 6.9 5.9 5 4 
50 Miles .. 20.8 17.3 13.9 10.4 8.3 9.4 7.3 6.2 5.2 4.2 
55 Miles .. 21.8 18.2 14.5 10.9 8.7 9.S 7.6 6.5 5.4 4.4 
60 1\Jiles .. 22.8 19 15.2 11.4 9.1 10.2 8 6.8 5.7 4.6 
65 Miles . . 23.8 19.8 15.8 11.9 9.5 10.7 8.3 7.1 5.9 4.7 
70 Miles .. 24.7 20.6 16.5 12.4 9.9 11.l S.7 7.4 6.2 4.9 
75 Miles . . 25. 7 21.4 17.1 12.9 10.3 11.6 ' 9 7.7 6.4 6.1 
SO Miles .. 26.7 22.2 18.4 13.3 10.7 12 9.3 s 6.7 5.3 
85 Miles .. 27.7 23.1 18.8 13.S 11.1 12.5 9.7 S.3 6.9 5.5 
90 1\Ules .. 28.7 23.9 . 19.1 14.3 lI.5 12.9 10 8.6 7 •) .... 5.7 
95 Miles .. 29.6 24.7 19.8 14.S 11.9 13.3 10.4 S.9 7.4 6.9 

100 Miles .. 30.6 25.5 20.4 15.3 12.2 13.8 10.7 9.2 7.7 6.1 
105 Miles .. 31.6 26.3 21.1 15.8 12.6 14.2 11.1 9.5 7.9 6.3 
110 Miles .. 32.6 27.2 21.7 16.3 13 14.7 11.4 9.8 8.1 6.5 



380 RAILROADS 

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Class Class Class Class Class 
Distance Class Class Class Class Class A B c D E 

115 Miles .. 33.6 28 22.4 16.8 13.4 15.1 11.7 10.1 8.4 6.7 
120 Miles .. 34.5 28.8 23 17.3 13.8 15.5 12.1 10.4 8.6 6.9 
125 Miles .. 35.5 29.6 23.7 17.8 14.2 16 12.4 10.7 8.9 7.1 
130 .l\'Iiles .. 36.5 30.4 24.3 18.2 14.6 16.4 12.8 10.9 9.1 ' 7.3 
135 Miles .. 37.5 31.2 25 18.7 15 16.9 13.1 11.2 9.4 7.5 
140 Miles .. 38.5 32 25.6 19.2 15.4 17.3 13.5 11.5 9.6 7.7 
145 Miles . . 39.4 32.9 26.3 19.7 15.8 17.7 13.8 11.8 9.9 7.t 
150 Miles . .40.4 33.'7 26.9 20.2 16.2 18.2 14.1 12.1 10.1 8.1 
155 Miles .. 41.4 34.5 27.6 20.7 16.6 18.6 14.5 12.4 10.3 8.3 
160 :Miles • .42.4 35.3 28.2 21.2 16.9 19.1 14.8 12.7 10.6 8.5 
165 Miles . . 43.4 36.1 28.9 21.7 17.3 19.5 15.2 13 10.8 8.7 
170 Miles . .44.3 36.9 29.6 22.2 17.7 . 19.9 15.5 13.3 11.1 . 8.9 
175 Miles . . 45.3 37.8 30.2 22.7 18.1 20.4 15.9 13.6 11.3 9.1 
180 Miles .. 46.3 38.6 30.9 23.1 18.5 20.8 16.2 13.9 11.6 9.3 
185 Miles .. 47.3 39.4 31.5 23.6 18.9 21.3 16.5 14.2 11.8 9.5 
190 Miles .. 48.3 40.2 32.2 24.1 19.3 21.7 16.9 14.5 12.1 9.6 
195 Miles .. 49.2 41 32.8 24.6 19.7 22.2 17.2 14.8 12.3 9.8 
200 Miles .. 50.2 41.8 33.5 25.1 20.1 22.'6 17.6 15.1 12.6 10 
210 Miles .. 51.2 42.7 34.1 25.6 20.5 23 17.9 15.4 12.8 10.2 
220 Miles .. 52.2 43.5 34.8 26.1 20.9 23.5 18.3 15.6 13 10.4 
230 Miles .. 53.2 44.3 35.4 26.6 21.3 23.9 18.6 15.9 13.3 10.G 
240 Miles .. 54.1 45.1 36.1 27.1 21.7 24.4 18.9 16.2 13.5 10.8 
250 Miles .. 55.1 45.9 36.7 27.6 22 24.8 19.3 16.5 13.8 11 
260 Miles .. 56.1 46.7 37.4 28 22.4 25.2 19.6 16.8 14 11.2 
270 Miles .. 57.1 47.6 38 28.5 22.8 25.7 20 17.1 14.3 11.4 
280 Miles .. 58.1 48.4 38.7 29 23.2 26.1 20.3 17.4 14.5 11.6 
290 Miles .. 59 49.2 . 39.4 29.5 23.6 26.6 20.7 17.7 14.8 11.8 
300 l\'liles .. 60 50 40 30 24 27 21 18 15 12 
310 Miles .. 61 50.8 40.7 30.5 24.4 27.4 21.3 18.3 15.2 12.2 
320 Miles .. 62 51.6 41.3 31 24.8 27.9 21.7 18.6 15.5 1;,d 

.330 Miles .. 63 52.5 42 31.5 25.2 28.3 22 18.9 15.7 12.6 
·340 Miles .. 63.9 53.3 42.6 32 25.6 28.8 22.4 19.2 16 12.8 
350 Miles •. 64.9 54.1 43.3 32.5 26 29.2 22.7 19.5 . 16.2 13 
360 Miles .. 65.9 54.9 43.9 32.9 26.4 29.7 23.1 19.8 16.5 13.2 
370 Miles .. 66.9 55.7 44.6 33.4 26.7 30.1 23.4 20.1 16.7 13.4 
380 Miles .. 67 .9 56.5 45.2 33.9 27.1 30.5 23.7 20.4 17 13.6 
390 Miles .. 68.8 57.4 45.9 34.4 27.5 31 24.2 20.6 17.2 13.8 
400 Miles .. 69.8 58.2 46.5 34.9 27.9 31.3 24.4 20.9 17.5 14 

Sec. 4. For the purposes of this Act the commodities here-
under named are classified as follows: Flax seed, broom corn 
seed, hemp seed, millet seed, pop corn, castor beans, and Hun-
garian seed shall constitute the Eleventh (11th) Class; wheat, 
corn, rye, oats, barley, alfalfa feed, alfalfa meal, wheat flour, 
corn flour, corn meal, gluten meal, bran, grain screenings, hominy 
feed, Kaffir corn, linseed cake, linseed meal, middlings, shorts, 
sorghum seed, speltz, wild mustard seed, oat groats, rolled oats, 
oat dust, oat hulls, oat meal, rolled rye, rye flour, malt, pea~·l 
b~rley, and all uncooked grain or cereal products shall const.l-
tute the Twelfth (12th) Class; potatoes and sngar, cane or beet, 
sha11 constitute the 'l'hirtcenth (13th) Class ; lumber, lath, shin-
gles, lime, cement, plaster, stucco, sash doors, baseboards, blinds, 
blocks, lath, poles, shavings, shingles, ties, fence posts, vats. 
boxes, barrels and crates, shall constitute the Fourteenth (14th) 
Class; sheep, hogs and goats (when carried in double deck cars) 
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and cattle and calYes, shall eonstitute th<' FifteC'nth ( 15th ) Clas~: : 
horses,. hogs, sheep and goats when cal'ricd in single deck cars 
and m1xc>cl carloads of cattle or calves with shc>ep or hogs or 
both shall constitute th e Sixtec>nth (16th ) Class: sugar beets. 
wet heet pulp and lime r efuse shall constitute the Sc>,·entcenf h 
(17th ) Class; hard coal. coke, coke and eoal dust shall constitute 
th~ Eighteenth (18th) Class: soft coal, sancl. gravel and common 
brick shall constitntc the ~inrtecnth ( 19th) ('lass: lignitr coal · 
aud lig-uite briqnrttcs s hall constitute the 'l'w<.'ntirth (:20th ) Class. 

S<'e. 5. 'l'hP following are hrrcby es fahlishN1 and d ec_lared 
to be the rcasonn blc maxinrnm rates to be chargetl by raihrn~· 
cornpanirs as common ca1Til•1·s of prop<'1·tr in tlH' State of ~orth 
~akota for th<' tra nspo1·tatio11 over liurs \\"hollr "·ithin the StatC' 
m carload lots of t he rornmoditi<'s listed iu and bl~ longing to the 
classes named in Section 4 of this Act, between stations in the 
Stat<' of North Dakota for the distance named in the following­
sehctlule : 

3 
~ ...... 

E cr. S:!1l 
0,,, "' --g 
0 CJ ~ 0: ::i 
s:::: 5: 0 .s;s ~ c. 
l'l.l = ()0 

iS . ~-=~ 
5. 4.8 

10 ... • 4.9 
15 . ... 5.0 
20 .. . . 5.1 
25 . •.• 5.2 
30 . .. . 5.3 
35 .•.. 5.4 
40 .. .• 5.6 
45 .... 5.7 
50 ..•. · 5.8 
55 ... . 5.9 
60 .... 6.1 
65 .... 6.3 
70 .... 6.5 
75 .... 6.7 
80 . .•. 7.0 
85 ._ . . 7.2 
90 .... 7.4 
95 .... 7.6 

100 .... 7.8 
105 ...• 7.9 
110 .... 8.1 
115 .... 8.2 
120 .... 8.2 
125 .... 8.3 
130 . •.. 8.4 
135 ... • 8.5 
140 .•• • 8.5 

4.2 
4.3 
4.4 
4.5 
4.6 
4.7 

. 4.8 
4.9 
5.0 
5.1 
5.2 
5.4 
5.5 
5.8 
6.0 
6.2 
6.3 
6.5 
6.7 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.2 
7.2 
7.3 
7.4 
7.4 
7.5 

4.1 
4.2 
4.3 
4.4 
4.5 
4.6 
4.8 
5.0 
5.3 
5.6 
5.9 
6.3 
6.7 
7.1 
7.5 
7.9 
8.3 
8.7 
9.1 
9.5 
9.8 

10.0 
10.2 
10.5 
10.7 
10.9 
11.1 
11.3 

4 
4.1 
4.2 
4.3 
4.4 
4.6 
4.8 
5.0 
5.2 
5.3 
5.5 
5.6 
5.7 
5.8 
6.0 
6.1 
6.3 
6.4 
6.5 
6.6 
6.8 
6.9 
7.0 
7.1 
7.2 
7.3 
7.4 
7.5 

5.5 
6.0 
6.5 
7.1 
7.5 
7.9 
8.3 
8.7 
9.1 
9.4 
9.7 
9.9 

10.1 
10.3 
10.5 
10.7 
10.9 
11.1 
11.3 
11.5 
11.7 
ll.9 
12.1 
12.3 
12.5 
12.7 
12.9 
13.1 

6.0 
6.5 
7.0 
7.5 
8.0 
8.5 
9.0 
9.5 

10.0 
10.5 
10.7 
10.9 
11.1 
11.3 
11.5 
11.8 
12.1 
12.3 
12.5 
12.7 
13.0 
13.2 
13.4 
13.6 
13.8 
14.0 
14.2 
14.4 

2.3 
2.4 
2.5 
2.6 
2.7 
2.8 
2.9 
3.0 
3.2 
3.3 
3.5 
3.6 
3.7 
3.9 
4.0 
4.1 
4.3 
4.4 
4.5 
4.6 
4.8 
4.9 
5.0 
5.1 
5.2 
5.3 
5.4 
5.5 

.54 

.62 

.63 

.65 

.69 
.70 
.72 
.74 
.75 
.77. 
.81 
.83 
.85 
.87 
.89 
.93 
.9'5 
.97 
.99 

1.01 
1.04 
1.06 
1.07 
1.08 
1.10 
1.11 
1.12 
1.16 

.48 

.50 

.51 

.52 

.54 

.57 

.58 
.59 
.61 
.62 
.64 
.65 
.69 
.70 
.72 
.74 
.75 
.77 
.so 
.82 
.83 
.84 
.85 
.86 
.87 
.SS 
.92 
.93 

.48 

.50 

.50 

.50 

.50 

.50 

.55 

.57 

.57 

.59 

.59 

.60 

.60 

.62 

.63 

.65 

.67 

.70 

.73 

.75 
.76 
.77 

. . 78 
.79 
.80 
.82 
.83 
.85 
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145 .... 8.6 7.6 
150 .... 8.7 7.6 
155 .... 8.8 7.7 
160 .... 8.8 7.8 
165 .... 9.0 7.9 
170 . ... 9.0 7.9 
175 .... 9.1 8.1 
180 .... 9.1 8.1 
185. . . . 9.3 . 8.2 
190 .... 9.4 8.3 
195 . ... 9.5 8.3 
200 .... 9.6 8.4 
210! ... 9.7 8.5 
220 .... 9.8 8.6 
230 .... 9.9 8.7 
240 .... 10.0 8.8 
250 .... 10.2 8.9 
260 .... 10.3 9.1 
270 .... 10.5 9.3 
280 .... 10.6 9.4 
290 .. .. 10.8 9.5 
300 .... 10.9 9.6 
310 . ... 11.0 9.7 
320 .... 11.1 . 9.8 
330 .... 11.2 9.9 
340 .... 11.3 9.9 
350 .... 11.4 10.0 
360 . ... 11.5 10.1 
370 .... 11.7 10.2 
380 .... 11.8 10.3 
390 . ... 11.9 10.5 
400 .... 12.0 10.6 
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11.5 7.6 
11.7 7.7 
11.9 7.8 
12.1 8.0 
12.3 8.1 
12.4 8.2 
12.5 8.3 
12.6 8.4 
12.7 8 .. 5 
12.8 8.6 
12.9 8.7 
13.0 8.8 
13.2 9.0 
13.4 9.2 
13.6 9.3 
13.8 9.5 
14.0 9.7 
14.1 • 9.8 
14.3 10.0 
14.4 10.2 
14.f 10.3 
14.7 10.5 
14.8 10.6 
15.0 10.8 
15.3 11.0 
15.6 11.1 
15.8 11.3 
16.1 11.5 
16.4 11.6 
16.7 11.8 
17.0 12.0 
17.2 12.1 

13.3 
13.5 
13.7 
13.8 
14.0 
14.2 
14.3 
14.5 
14.7 
14.8 
14.9 
15.0 
15.2 
15.4 
15.6 
15.8 
16.0 
16.2 
16.4 
16.6 
16.8 
17.0 
17.2 
17.4 
17.6 
17.8 
18.0 
18.2 
18.4 
18.6 
18.8 
19.0 

14.6 
14.8 
15.0 
15.2 
15.4 
15.6 
15.8 
16.0 
16.2 
16.3 
16.4 
16.5 
16.8 
17.0 
17.2 
17.4 
17.6 
17.9 
18.2 
18.5 
18.8 
19.0 
i9.2 
19.4 
19.6 
19.8 
20.0 
20.2 
20.4 
20.6 
20.8 
21.0 

5.6 
5.7 
5.8 
6.0 
6.1 
6.2 
6.3 
6.4 
6.5 
6.6 
6.7 
6.8 
7.1 
7.2 
7.3 
7.5 
7.7 
7.8 
8.0 
8.2 
8.3 
8.5 
8.7 
8.8 
9.0 
9.2 
9.3 
9.4 
9.5 
9.7 
9.8 

10.1 

1.17 .94 
1.19 .95 
1.20 .96 
1.22 .98 
1.24 1.00 
1.29 1.01 
1.31 1.05 
1.33 1.07 
1.35 1.09 
1.37 1.10 
1.42 1.12 
1.44 1.16 
1.48 1.19 
1.54 1.22 
1.58 1.28 
1.63 i.:ri 
1.68 1.34 
1.72 1.37 
1.78 1.42 
1 .82 1.46 
1 .87 1.49 
1.92 1.54 
1.94 1.56 
1.96 1.57 
1.99 1.59 
2.02 1.60 
2.04 1.63 
2.06· 1.66 
2.0S 1.67 
2.11 1.69 
2.13 1.70 
2.16 1.72 

.86 

.88 

.89 

.91 

.92 

.94 

.95 

.96 

.97 

.98 

.99 
1.00 
1.02 
1.04 
1.06 
1.08 
1.10 
1.12 
1.14 
1.16 
1.18 
1.20 
1.22 
1.24 
1.26 
1.28 
1.30 
1.32 
1.34 
1.36 
1.38 
1.40 

Provided, however, that the reasonable maximum rate to be 
charged for th~ transportation intra-state of stock or feeding 
cattle in carlotl.cl lots from either :B,argo, North Dakota or Grand 
Forks, North Dakota, to any other station in North Dakota will 
he seventy-five per cent of the rate on cattle provided for in the 
foregoing schedule. 

Sec. 6. When the exact distance which freight is transported 
is not shown hr the foregoing schedules, the carrier shall charge 
the rate specified in the schedule for the next nearest distance 
shown. 

Sec. 7. In order to constitute a carload within the meaning 
of this Act ancl for the application of the rates specified in Sec­

tion 5 thereof, the minimum weight of the commodity constituting 
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such. ~afl~ad shaJl be t\Ycnty-four thousand pounds for the eom­
m~cht1es listed in the Eleventh (11th) and '1'\rnlfth (12th) classes; 
tlnrty thousand pounds for the commodities listed in the Thir­
teent.h. (13~h) Class; t'n'nty thousand pounds for all of t.hc com­
mod1t1cs listed in the Fourteenth (14th) class. except lnne, ee­
ment, plaster and stucco on which the minimum weight to he 
applied shall be forty thousand pounds; twcnty-t"·o thousand 
pounds for commodities listed in the Fifteenth ( l :>th) c:lass: sc,·­
enteen thousand pounds for hogs ; twPlvc thousand pounds for 
sh.cep and goats; twent~·-t.wo thousand pouuds for horses am! 
mixed eal'loads of eo111moc1it ies listed iii the Sixteenth (16th) 
c~ass: thirty-six thousand pounds on commodities listed in the _ 
Sev<'nteenth (17th ) clm:s: and forty thousand pounds for the com­
~oditi~·s listed iu the Eightecnt h ·(18th) , Nineteenth (19th) and 
'lwent1eth (20th) classes. 

. Sec. 8. \Vhen it is necessary or possible for the transporta­
tion of freight b,v railroad, over the shortest. railroad route, from 
oue point in North Dnkota to anoth<'t' point in North Dakota 
O\'er li1ws wholly within the State, for the shipment to move 
~Y.er lines of two or more connecting 1·aill'oads, reasonable through 
JOmt rates whieh shall not exceed eighty-five per CC'Ht of the sum 
of the local rates for shipment's in less than carload lots, nor 
~eventy-eight per ct'nt of the sum of the local rates for shipments 
m. carload lots, shall be nrnde, published and collected by the 
railroads parLieipating in the> haul, and the maximum rate that 
may_ be lawfully asked: received or collected by any such con­
nectmg railroad for the ])art or portion of the haul made and 
the serYice re11dere<l bv it as a common carrier in such transporta­
tion shall not, when 'the shipment is in less than carload lots, 
exceed eighty.five per ceut of the maximum rate fixed by thi~ 
Act for the transportation for an equal distaucc of the same 
class of freigli t in less than carload lots, and shall not, when the 
shipment is by cai·Joad, exceed seventy-eight per cent of the 
maximum rat<:· fixed by tllis Act for the transportation for an 
equal distance of the same class of freight in carload lots: Pro­
vided, however, that it shaJl be la"·fnl for such connecting car­
riers to add to such joint rates for shipments in less than carload 
lots the act.ual drayage charge paid at transfer points when such 
drayagc charges are published in their regular tariff sheets and 
.filed with the approval of the Board of Railroad Commissioners 
of North Dakota, and, provided, further, that the joint rates 
required to be published and observed nuder this sC'ction sha 1l 
not apply to traffic passing over two lines, one of which handles 
the shipment on a switching rate approved by the Board of 
Railroad Commissioners, and, provided. further~ that the mini­
mum charge under this section shall in no case be less than 
tweny-five (25) cents for the entire movement. And, provided 
further, that this Act shall not affect the duty of any railroad 
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company, nor the powers of the Board of Railroad Commissioners 
as set forth in Sections 4777, 477[ 4779 and 4780 of the Com­
piled Laws of North Dakota, 1913: 

Sec. 9. No railroad company which is a common carrier of 
property within the State of North Dakota shall charge, take or 
receive any greater sum for carrying over its lines wholly within 
this State between stations therein any merchandise or property, 
or any of the commodities classified or named in this Act, than 
the respective amounts set forth and provided in Sections 3 and 5 
of this Act for the respective distances named in said Sections 3 
and 5 respectively, and no railroad companies shall take or receive 
for carrying over their lines wholly within the State from one 
point to another within the State in making a joint haul OV<'l' 

lines of more than one railroad, of any merchandise or commodity, 
more than the maximum joint rates provided for in Section 8 of 
this Act. 

Sec. 10. 1'his Act shall not in any manner affect the power 
or authority of the Board of Railroad Commissioners of North 
Dakota, except that the said Board of Railroad Cornmis~ioners 
shall not have the power by rule, order or regulation to fix or 
authorize any railroad company to charge or receive higher rates 
for the transportation of merchandise or commodities herein men­
tioned over any railroad in this State, than the ma:ximmn rates 
herein prescribed until and unless the railroad company asking 
to have such rate or rates over its line oi· lines fixed higher than 
the maximum rate ·or rates herein declared to be reasonable, 
produces the evidence and shows in a proceeding brought for 
that purpose and pending before said Board, first, the original 
cost and date of acquisition of the right of way and all termurnls 
of said railroad in North Dakota, second, the cost of construction 
of all the lines of said railroads and all the railroad terminals 
and improvements thereon in North Dakota; third, the complete 
schedule of all of the property of said railroad on which it pays 
taxes in the State of North Dakota, and the cost and value 
thereof; fourth, that the rates ·which it petitions to have raised 
higher than the maximum rate herein prescribed are unreason­
able and confiscatory; fifth, the original general books of aceo1mt 
of said railroad company giving the details of its profit and loss 
account, its legal departments' expenditures and disbursements, 
all of its general officers' salary and expense accounts and the 
details thereof, and any other book paper, voucher or account 
which the said Board of Railroad Commissioners shall ask to 
have produced as evidence at such hearing. And until such rail­
road company produces before said Board in such proceeding 
the proof above specified and required to be shown and estab­
lishes by competent testimony that the rates herein prescribed 
and sought to be modified aucl raised by snch . pToceedings are 
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uure~sonable or confiscator~·, and until an order is made on such 
showmg and proof that the rates attacked in such bearing are 
t~11~·easonable or confiscatory, and are modified by said Board 
fi_.x.mg higher rates, such rates as herein fixed shall be the e:xclu­
si_ve legal maximum rates for the transportation of the merchan­
chse or commodities between the uoints to 'vhich such rates apply. 

Sec. 11. Every railroad coi11pany transacting the business 
of a common carrier within this State shall adopt and publish 
and put into l'fl'ect rates not cxce·"ding the charges specified herein 
for the transportation by it b('t,wcen stations upon its line of 
road in this State of the comil''Hlities named in this Act; and 
e\·ery officer, director, traffic manager or agent. or employee of 
si:ch railroad company, exercisirn;• any authority or being charged 
with any duty in establishing freight rates for such railroad 
c~mpany, shall canse the adopLion, publication and use by suc:_h 
rallroad company of rates not exceeding those specified in this 
Act. 

~cc. 12. Any person or corporation guilty of violating the 
provisions of t.his Act shall upon conviction thereof be punished 
by a fine of not less than one hundred dollars ($100.00) nor more 
than five hm1ched dollars ($500.00) for the first offense and for 
each i:mbsl•qtwut offense not less than five hundred dollars 
($500.00) nor more than ten thousand dollars ($10.000) and 
shall pay iu <1ddition to said fine s" imposed the costs of prosecu­
tion. 
. Sec. 13. Should the Courts declare any section, clause or 
ltem of this Act invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall 
affect only the section, clause or item so declared to be invalitl 
or unconstitutional, and shall not affect any other section, clause 
or item of this Act. 

Sec. 14. All Acts and parts of Acts in eonftict herewith arc 
hereby repealed. 

Approved February 19, 1919. 

REPAIRS 

CHAPTER 195. 
(H. B. No. 87-Nesvig,) 

MACHINERY AND ENGINE REPAIRS TO BE KEPT WITHIN THE 
STATE. 

An Act Providing for the Keeping of Repairs Within the State for all 
Gas or Oil Burning Tractors S eam or I.as F'1gines, Ha,.vestin!? and 
Threshing Machinery, Autom~biles, and Auto Trucks. and Prescribing 
the Duties of the Manufacturers Thereof. 

Be it Enacted, by the LegislaHve Assembly 'If the Slate of North Dakota: 

Sec. 1. On and after the taking effect of this Act it shall 
be unlawful for the manufacturers of any gas or oil burning 
tractors, steam or gas engines, harvesting and threshing ma-
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